MEMORANDUM

Date: Tuesday, March 22, 2011

From: David Rubedor (NCR Director)

To: NCEC Commissioners

Re: Neighborhood Submissions for CPP funding at March 22, 2011 NCEC meeting

Att:  March 2011 CPP submissions

| am pleased to report that we have received and reviewed 13 submissions from neighborhood
organizations, and we are forwarding them for review and approval by the Neighborhood and
Community Engagement Commission at the March 22, 2011 meeting. | would like to thank
these organizations for providing thoughtful and detailed submissions.

After staff review, we recommend the following 14 submissions for approval by the
Commission for the indicated amounts:

Neighborhood Organization Amount
Bryn Mawr Neighborhood Association $14,510.21
Cedar-Isles-Dean Neighborhood Association 14,363.97
East Harriet Farmstead Neighborhood Association 18,746.83
East Isles Residents Association 20,138.71
Hawthorne Neighborhood Council 68,846.38
Holland Neighborhood Improvement Association 42,967.53
Jordan Area Community Council 8,2608.68
Kenwood-Isles Area Association 9,278.00
Lyndale Neighborhood Association 58,575.73
Northside Residents Redevelopment Council 104,356.30
West Bank Community Coalition 54,153.04
West Calhoun Neighborhood Council 16,569.95
Windom Community Council 29,900.00
TOTAL: $565,015.33

We have reviewed the organization bylaws to ensure compliance with Community Participation
Program Guidelines, and have confirmed that submissions have been approved by the
submitting organizations’ Boards of Directors. NCR staff are working with neighborhood
organizations to resolve any discrepancies between their submitted budgets and allocations.
These differences will be resolved prior to contracting.

Windom Community Council’s request is $3,623.82 lower than their allocation. They requested
that this additional amount be reserved for the 2012-2014 funding cycle, pending further



DRAFT....2

planning by the organization. For a further explanation, please see the Windom Community
Council submission.

Following discussion at the March 16, 2011 NCEC Committee of the Whole meeting, staff
recommend a current approved allocation of $104,356.30 for Northside Residents
Redevelopment Council, rather than the $134,356.30. The Committee of the Whole determined
that the $30,000 requested for debt obligation is an ineligible expense under the CPP
Guidelines. NCR staff will work with NRRC to develop a proposal for the remaining $30,000 of
their allocation.

NCR staff met with staff and Board members of the West Bank Community Coalition and the
Cedar Riverside NRP at a joint meeting on March 9, 2011. Additional meetings are planned with
both organizations to continue discussions about their working relationship in serving the larger
community. The staff recommendation is to accept the West Bank Community Coalition
submission, but with additional language to the contract scope of services regarding monitoring
and oversight. This language will address concerns about transparency, sharing of information
with board members and the community, regular financial reporting, and contract
performance.

Including submissions for March 2011, we have received 58 submissions from 72 organizations
currently eligible under the CPP Guidelines. Total approved funding including March
submissions will be $2,499,811.33.



